Planning and Community D
Development Department A
. 2880 International Circle

i Colorado Springs, Colorado 80910

Phone: 719.520.6300

Fax: 719.520.6695

Website www.elpasoco.com

PROJECT INFORMATION

EVIATION REQUEST
ND DECISION FORM

Updated: 6/26/2019

Project Name :

Schedule No.(s) :
Legal Description :

Carriage Meadows South at Lorson Ranch F iling No. 2

5522105006
Tract O, Carriage Meadows South at Lorson Ranch Filing No. 1

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Company :

Name :

Mailing Address :

Phone Number :

FAX Number :
Email Address :

Lorson, LLC
Jeff Mark
Owner [ Consultant [ Contractor
212 N. Wahsatch Avenue, Suite 301, Colorado Springs, CO 80903

719-635-3200
719-635-3244
Jmark@thelandhuisco.com

ENGINEER INFORMATION

Company :
Name :
Mailing Address :

Phone Number :
FAX Number :
Email Address :

Core Engineering Group
Richard L. Schindler, P.E.
15004 1%t Avenue S, Burnsville, MN 55308

719-659-7800

rich@ceg1.com

Colorado P.E. Number :

33997

OWNER, APPLICANT, AND ENGINEER DECLARATION

To the best of my knowledge, the informati
and co

mplete. | am fully aware that any misrepresentation of any information on this application may be grounds for denial. |
have familiarized myself with the rules, regulations and procedures with respect to preparing and filing this application. | also
understand that an incorrect submittal will be cause to have the project removed from the agenda of the Planning Commission,

this application is based on the representations made in the application and may be revoked on any breach of representation or

condition(

approval.

‘L\ W t‘?-o

Engineer’s Seal, Signature
And Date of Signature
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DEVIATION REQUEST (Attach diagrams, figures, and other documentation to clarify request)
A deviation from the standards of or in Section 2.2.5.E of the Engineering Criteria Manual (ECM) is requested.

Identify the specific ECM standard which a deviation is requested:

Section 2.2.5.E of the ECM states:
“Roads shall not intersect Urban Local roadways closer than 175 feet from each other (centerline to centerline)

State the reason for the requested deviation:

The applicant requests a deviation from Section 2.2.5.E of the ECM to allow for a shortened intersection spacing of
private roads along the proposed public streets, Rubicon Drive and Firesteel Drive. The proposed spacing of Paluxy
Heights/Ambling Heights (private) and Firesteel Drive(public) on Rubicon Drive (public) is approximately 75 feet from centerline
to centerline.

The proposed spacing of Chagrin Trail (private) between Rubicon Drive/Carriage Meadows Drive (public) on Firesteel
Drive (public) is approximately 90 feet from centerline to centerline.

Explain the proposed alternative and compare to the ECM standards (May provide applicable regional or national standards used
as basis):

Based on limited site access constraints from Carriage Meadows Drive (west), Fontaine Boulevard (north), and the FMIC ditch
(east) the current site layout provides two points of access from public streets to the development. Paluxy/ Ambling Heights and
Chagrin Heights are all private roads that are designed to a modified cross section that function similar to driveways and alleys
accessing public streets. The site was also designed to limit the number of lots using the modified private road connections to
Lots 1-16. Lots 17-49 access the private extension of Rubicon Drive (Rubicon Trail, private section) which is designed to the
County local urban cross section. The private road connections to the public streets are designed using a commercial driveway
apron to function like a driveway/alleys which can be allowed to be closer together than 175 feet.
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LIMITS OF CONSIDERATION
(At least one of the conditions listed below must be met for this deviation request to be considered.)

] The ECM standard is inapplicable to the particular situation.

Topography, right-of-way, or other geographical conditions or impediments impose an undue hardship and an equivalent
alternative that can accomplish the same design objective is available and does not compromise public safety or accessibility.

I A change to a standard is required to address a specific design or construction problem, and if not modified, the standard will
impose an undue hardship on the applicant with little or no material benefit to the public.

Provide justification:

The limited site access from Carriage Meadows Drive (west of this site) which is a collector street, Fontaine Boulevard (north)
which is a arterial street, and no access across the FMIC ditch/Jimmy Camp Creek (east) limits use of this site. Lorson Ranch
designed a site that using smaller lots which provides a more affordable housing product.

The alternate street spacing does not compromise public safety or accessibility. This design allows vehicles to safely back out of
the garage onto a shared private driveway before accessing the public street. In addition, Rubicon Drive and Firesteel Drive do
not have significant traffic volumes on them based on street layouts south of this site in Carriage Meadows South at Lorson Ranch
Filing No. 1. Therefore the three private road access points can safely function at the reduced spacing.

CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL

Per ECM section 5.8.7 the request for a deviation may be considered if the request is not based exclusively on financial
considerations. The deviation must not be detrimental to public safety or surrounding property. The applicant must include
supporting information demonstrating compliance with all of the following criteria:

The deviation will achieve the intended result with a comparable or superior design and quality of improvement.
The proposed site layout allows Lots 1-16 to safely access the public streets. The three private roads function like driveways while
allowing reduced spacing to safely access Rubicon Drive and Firesteel Drive.

The deviation will not adversely affect safety or operations.
The proposed site layout allows Lots 1-16 to safely back out the garages without crossing sidewalks or onto busy public streets
which is a safer alternate than allowing direct access to a public street.
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The deviation will not adversely affect maintenance and its associated cost.

Paluxy Heights, Ambling Heights, and Chagrin Heights are all private roads and are maintained by the Lorson Ranch Metro District which will not
affect the county’s maintenance costs.

The deviation will not adversely affect aesthetic appearance.
Reducing the number of driveways accessing public streets will enhance the streetscape and allows for larger areas of landscaping.

The deviation meets the design intent and purpose of the ECM standards.

The intent of the ECM was to provide adequate spacing of streets between intersections to allow for safe turning movements and safe

operation of the intersection. This reduced intersection spacing deviation provides safe access to 16 lots while maintaining the maximum
intersection spacing allowed by the site constraints.

The deviation meets the control measure requirements of Part |.E.3 and Part I.E.4 of the County’s MS4 permit, as applicable.
The proposed site design does not change the county’s MS4 permit.
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REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION:

Approved by the ECM Administrator

This request has been determined to have met the criteria for approval. A deviation from Section
hereby granted based on the justification provided.

r APPROVED 1
Engineering Department

04/06/2020 10:22:35 AM
dsdnijkamp
EPC Planning & Community 4
Development Department
Denied by the ECM Administrator
This request has been determined not to have met criteria for approval. A deviation from Section
hereby denied.

r 1

L

ECM ADMINISTRATOR COMMENTS/CONDITIONS:

225E

of the ECM is

of the ECM is

The need for potential additional advisory/warning street signs
along Rubicon Drive (such as, but not limited to, Offset Side
Roads (W2-7) symbol signs) shall be addressed with final plat
submittals.

Page 5 of 6

PCD File No.

PUDSP-19-005



DEVIATIONS TO ECM CRITERIA

Per staff direction, modifications from the Engineering Criteria Manual (ECM) (2019) which do
not qualify as a PUD modification as identified in Section 4.2.6.F.2 of the Land Development Code
are required to be requested as deviations of the ECM. The applicant is requesting the following
deviations(s) from the ECM:

e The applicant requests a deviation from Section 2.2.5.E of the ECM to allow for shortened
intersection spacing of private roads along the proposed public road, Rubicon Drive. The
proposed spacing of Paluxy Trail (private) between Firesteel Drive (public) and Ambling Heights
(private) is approximately 75 feet from centerline to centerline of each road.

e Section 2.2.5.E of the ECM states:

“Roads shall not intersect Urban Local roadways closer than 175 feet from each other
(centerline to centerline) ...”
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350' Based on a posted
speed limit of 35mph

250' Based on a posted
speed limit of 25mph

LEGEND:

ECM Required Enfering Sight Distance for Driveways
(for Passenger Cars from Table 2—35)

ECM Required Stopping Sight Distance
(from Table 2—17)

155' Based on design
speed of 25mph

(Bl

Figure 3

Sight Distance Analysis

Carriage Meadows South Multi-Family (LSC #184720)






